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Mr. Leland C. Rouse N<'.[[[ j,
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission ' 4
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Washington, DC 20555 X ~' -

'

'Dear Mr. Rouse: '
-

In continuing to keep you informed as to the status of the Barnwell
Nuclear Fuel Plant, I am enclosing for your information a copy of the
remaining information required for Amendment of our State Materials
License to possess only. Should you have any questions, do not hesitate
to contact us.

Sincerely,

b W. |
}w

C. W. Smith

CWS:gf

cc: C. T. Nielsen, w/o attachment ~
bB. Boskey, w/o attachment g

J. A. Buckham, w/o attachment cf
Records Management rocggg
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*w bec: G. P. Ro:Insy, w/Encs.
J. P. Hogcn, w/Enes.
B. Boskey, w/Encs.*

Allied-GenevolNuclear $ervices B. D. Forrow, w/Encs.
Post CEce Boi e47 A. R. Fritsch , w/Encs .

Barnwell, South Carolina 29812 T. J. Smith, w/Encs.

J. A'. BucGam H. R. Heard, w/Encs.
#* * Reading File, w/Encs.March 27,1984 AGNS Records Management, w/Encs

Mr. Heyward Shealy, Director
Bureau of Radiological Health
Department of Health and Environmental Control
2600 Bull Street
Columbia, SC 29201

Re: Final Supporting Documents for Application Amendment of
SCRML No. 144

Dear Mr. Shealy:

We have previously furnished you with the Independent Facility Radiological
Survey and a revised Attachment 4, " Radioactive Materials Inventory" on
January 27, 1984 We are now submitting the remainder of the documentation
outlined in our letter of November 10,1983 which transmitted the reference
Application and some additional revisions to the Application. The enclosures
are as follows:

1) "A Special Radiological Survey of Selected Sites in the Vicinity of BNFP
October 1983 and January 1984," EMP-AGNS-84-1 by John M. Palms, Ph.D.,
e t al . This report describes the environmental studies made both on-aice
and of f-site and confirms that the BNFP has not contributed any measurable
radioactive contamination to the environment.

2) A revised RHA-200 form showing Mr. Christian T. Nielsen as the Company
representative and the Radiation Safety Of ficer as Dr. Michael T. Ryan.

The substitution of Mr. Nielsen has been caused by my retirement ef fective
March 30,1984. Also attached is a brief desqription of activities a*
BNFP~ showing that no use of radioactive ma t e rials. is involved
(Attachment 3 of the revised form).

.

The subs titution of Dr. Ryan has been caused by the erans fee of the
previous RPO, Mr. Jim Purvis by CNSI who is under contract to provide
radiologica1' surveillance and assistance to AGNS. A revised Attschment
No. 2 of the form, 'which is a brief description of the duties of CNSI and
a copy of Dr. Ryan's resume, is also included.

3) A copy of CMSI Procedure No. S20-AD-Oll, Rev. O which outlines the pro-
cedures to be used in implementing the contract is also enclosed for your
information and review.
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| Mr. Heyward Shealy -2- March 27,1984
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As to security, we have hired Sizemore Security to perform 24-hour per-day,
7-day per-week security services . The Sizemore Security guard will, among
other duties, perform the quarterly security inspections to the site described
in Enclosure No. 2. This guard also controls the gate across Osborn Road
blocking access to the site.

All future of ficial correspondence should be addressed to Mr. Nielsen at the
following' address:

Mr. Christian T. Nielsen, Vice-President
Allied Chemical Nuclear Products, Inc.
c/o Allied Corporation
P. O. Box 3000-R
Morristown, NJ 07960

Telephone: (201) 455-3367

We trust that these documents will enable you to complete your review of our
Application for Amendment of SCRML No.144 to a possession only license. At
such time as you wish to conduct your inspection, please contact Mr. Nielsen
so that the necessary arrangements can be made for your visit.

Sincerely yours,

Q Aubb4
.'A. Buckham

JAB:jr
Enclosures
cc: C. T. Nielsen, w/Enes.

C. W. Smith, w/Encs, s
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